
 
  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

TO:  The Coastal Resources Commission 
 
FROM: Christine A. Goebel, DEQ Assistant General Counsel 
 
DATE:  September 2, 2022 (for the September 15, 2022 CRC Meeting) 
 
RE:  Variance Request by Ronald P. Spogli Trust (CRC-VR-21-05) 
 
 
Petitioner Ronald P. Spogli, Trustee of the Ronald P. Spogli Trust (“Petitioner”) own a lot at 706 
Shoals Watch Way on Bald Head Island in Brunswick County. The property is located near the 
southern point of West Beach. In August of 2021, Petitioner applied for a CAMA Minor Permit to 
construct a 4,500 square foot home on the lot. The proposed house did not meet the 270’ setback 
measured landward from the vegetation line. On September 24, 2021, the CAMA LPO for the 
Village of Bald Head Island denied Petitioner’s application as the proposed house did not meet the 
applicable setback. Petitioner now seeks a variance to allow the proposed sandbags to be 
authorized as proposed.  
 
The following additional information is attached to this memorandum: 
 
Attachment A:  Relevant Rules 
Attachment B:  Stipulated Facts 
Attachment C:  Petitioner’s Positions and Staff’s Responses to Variance Criteria 
Attachment D: Petitioner’s Variance Request Materials (not included in the stipulated 

exhibits)  
Attachment E:  Stipulated Exhibits including powerpoint 
 
cc(w/enc.):  Charles S. Baldwin, IV, Esq., Petitioner’s counsel, electronically 
   Mary Lucasse, Special Deputy AG and CRC Counsel, electronically 
   Stephen Boyette, VBHI CAMA LPO, electronically  
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RELEVANT STATUTES OR RULES                                                            APPENDIX A 

 

15A NCAC 07H .0301 OCEAN HAZARD CATEGORIES 

The next broad grouping is composed of those AECs that are considered natural hazard areas along 
the Atlantic Ocean shoreline where, because of their special vulnerability to erosion or other 
adverse effects of sand, wind, and water, uncontrolled or incompatible development could 
unreasonably endanger life or property. Ocean hazard areas include beaches, frontal dunes, inlet 
lands, and other areas in which geologic, vegetative and soil conditions indicate a substantial 
possibility of excessive erosion or flood damage. 

 

15A NCAC 07H .0302 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE OCEAN HAZARD CATEGORY 

(a) The primary causes of the hazards peculiar to the Atlantic shoreline are the constant forces 
exerted by waves, winds, and currents upon the unstable sands that form the shore. During storms, 
these forces are intensified and can cause significant changes in the bordering landforms and to 
structures located on them. Ocean hazard area property is in the ownership of a large number of 
private individuals as well as several public agencies and is used by a vast number of visitors to 
the coast. Ocean hazard areas are critical, therefore, because of both the severity of the hazards 
and the intensity of interest in the areas. 

(b) The location and form of the various hazard area landforms, in particular the beaches, dunes, 
and inlets, are in a permanent state of flux, responding to meteorologically induced changes in the 
wave climate. For this reason, the appropriate location of structures on and near these 
landforms must be reviewed carefully in order to avoid their loss or damage. As a whole, the 
same flexible nature of these landforms which presents hazards to development situated 
immediately on them offers protection to the land, water, and structures located landward 
of them. The value of each landform lies in the particular role it plays in affording protection to 
life and property. (The role of each landform is described in detail in Technical Appendix 2 in 
terms of the physical processes most important to each.) Overall, however, the energy dissipation 
and sand storage capacities of the landforms are most essential for the maintenance of the 
landforms' protective function. 
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15A NCAC 07H .0303 MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE OF OCEAN HAZARD AREAS 

(a) The CRC recognizes that absolute safety from the destructive forces indigenous to the Atlantic 
shoreline is an impossibility for development located adjacent to the coast. The loss of life and 
property to these forces, however, can be greatly reduced by the proper location and design of 
structures and by care taken in prevention of damage to natural protective features particularly 
primary and frontal dunes. Therefore, it is the CRC's objective to provide management policies 
and standards for ocean hazard areas that serve to eliminate unreasonable danger to life and 
property and achieve a balance between the financial, safety, and social factors that are involved 
in hazard area development. 

(b) The purpose of these Rules shall be to further the goals set out in G.S. 113A-102(b), with 
particular attention to minimizing losses to life and property resulting from storms and long-
term erosion, preventing encroachment of permanent structures on public beach areas, 
preserving the natural ecological conditions of the barrier dune and beach systems, and 
reducing the public costs of inappropriately sited development. Furthermore, it is the 
objective of the Coastal Resources Commission to protect present common-law and statutory 
public rights of access to and use of the lands and waters of the coastal area. 

 

15A NCAC 07H .0304 AECS WITHIN OCEAN HAZARD AREAS 

The ocean hazard AECs contain all of the following areas: 

(1) Ocean Erodible Area. This is the area where there exists a substantial possibility of excessive 
erosion and significant shoreline fluctuation.  The oceanward boundary of this area is the mean 
low water line.  The landward extent of this area is the distance landward from the first line of 
stable and natural vegetation as defined in 15A NCAC 07H .0305(a)(5) to the recession line 
established by multiplying the long term annual erosion rate times 90; provided that, where there 
has been no long term erosion or the rate is less than two feet per year, this distance shall be set at 
180 feet landward from the first line of stable and natural vegetation.  For the purposes of this 
Rule, the erosion rates are the long-term average based on available historical data. The current 
long-term average erosion rate data for each segment of the North Carolina coast is depicted on 
maps entitled “North Carolina 2019 Oceanfront Setback Factors & Long-Term Average Annual 
Erosion Rate Update Study” and approved by the Coastal Resources Commission on February 28, 
2019 (except as such rates may be varied in individual contested cases or in declaratory or 
interpretive rulings).  In all cases, the rate of shoreline change shall be no less than two feet of 
erosion per year. The maps are available without cost from any Local Permit Officer or the 
Division of Coastal Management on the internet at http://www.nccoastalmanagement.net. 
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15A NCAC 07H .0306 GENERAL USE STANDARDS FOR OCEAN HAZARD AREAS 

(a) In order to protect life and property, all development not otherwise specifically exempted or 
allowed by law or elsewhere in the Coastal Resources Commission’s rules shall be located 
according to whichever of the following is applicable: 

(1) The ocean hazard setback for development is measured in a landward direction from the 
vegetation line, the static vegetation line, or the measurement line, whichever is applicable. 

*** 

(4) The setback distance shall be determined by both the size of development and the shoreline 
long term erosion rate as defined in Rule .0304 of this Section. “Development size” is defined by 
total floor area for structures and buildings or total area of footprint for development other than 
structures and buildings. Total floor area includes the following: 

(A) The total square footage of heated or air-conditioned living space; 

(B) The total square footage of parking elevated above ground level; and 

(C) The total square footage of non-heated or non-air-conditioned areas elevated above ground 
level, excluding attic space that is not designed to be load-bearing. 

Decks, roof-covered porches, and walkways are not included in the total floor area unless they are 
enclosed with material other than screen mesh or are being converted into an enclosed space with 
material other than screen mesh. 

(5) With the exception of those types of development defined in 15A NCAC 07H .0309, no 
development, including any portion of a building or structure, shall extend oceanward of the 
ocean hazard setback distance. This includes roof overhangs and elevated structural components 
that are cantilevered, knee braced, or otherwise extended beyond the support of pilings or footings. 
The ocean hazard setback is established based on the following criteria: 

(A) A building or other structure less than 5,000 square feet requires a minimum setback of 
60 feet or 30 times the shoreline erosion rate, whichever is greater; 
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1. Ronald P. Spogli, Trustee of the of the Ronald P. Spogli Trust (“Petitioner”), owns property 

at 706 Shoals Watch Way, Bald Head Island, North Carolina 28461 (the “Lot”), also known 
as Lot 3226 Single Family 16, Cape Fear Station, Bald Head Island, Stage Two, in the 
Village of Bald Head Island, Brunswick County, North Carolina (the “Village”). 

2. Petitioner is represented by Charles S. Baldwin, IV, Esq. of the Brooks Pierce Law Firm 
in Wilmington. 

3. Petitioner purchased the Lot from Bald Head Island Limited, which is the original 
developer of the Island, pursuant to a deed dated August 8, 2003, and recorded on August 
15, 2003, in the Brunswick County Registry at Book 1806, Page 1219, a copy of which is 
attached as a stipulated exhibit. 

4. The Lot is shown on a 2003 map recorded in the Brunswick County Registry at Map 
Cabinet 27, Instrument 473, a copy of which is attached as a stipulated exhibit.  

5. The Lot is bordered by the Atlantic Ocean to the south, Shoals Watch (a 30’ wide public 
right-of-way per the plat) to the north, 704 Shoals Watch to the west currently owned by 
James and Sherri Ruddy, and 710 Shoals Watch to the east currently owned by The David 
L. Peterson Living Trust. 

6. The Lot is located within the Ocean Erodible and the State Ports Areas of Environmental 
Concern (“AEC”).  

7. The Lot is approximately 540 feet in length and 116 feet in width, comprising 1.36 acres 
based on its platted dimensions.   

8. The Lot elevation in the vicinity of the proposed construction is approximately 20-29 feet, 
based on the topographic survey of Walter B. Cavedo Land Surveying, a copy of which is 
attached as a stipulated exhibit. 

9. The proposed construction is located a distance of approximately 290 feet landward of the 
flood zone VE/zone X boundary and is located in lower risk flood zone X, as shown on the 
Site Plan Survey (dashed black lines). 

10. The surveyed MHWL in November 2021 at the Lot was approximately 187 feet oceanward 
from the vegetation line and the oceanward point of the proposed building was 
approximately 408 from the MHWL. 

11. At the Lot, the currently applicable long term average erosion rate is 9’ per year. The 
erosion rate for the Lot adopted in 1997 and applicable in 2003 (the year Petitioner 
purchased the Lot) was 11’ per year. The erosion rate for the Lot adopted in 2004 was 15’ 
per year. The erosion rate for the Lot adopted in 2013 was 10.5’ per year. 
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12. The erosion measured at the transects in the area of the Lot, which were included in the 
2020 erosion rate study, is shown on an attached exhibit. It shows the measured erosion 
(vs. the rate used for the setback block) between 10.2’ and 9.7’ per year at the Lot. 

13. The area of the Lot was not subject to a static vegetation line at the time of the permit 
decision, nor is it approved for a static line exception or a development line as those 
are/were defined in the Commission’s rules. At the time of the permit decision for this Lot, 
oceanfront erosion setbacks were measured landward from the vegetation line as defined 
in 15A NCAC 7H .0305(a)(5). Since the time of the permit decision, a static line has been 
established in the area of the Lot and a copy of the new static line is shown on an attached 
stipulated exhibit.  The static line represents the location of the vegetation line prior to the 
2021 large-scale nourishment project in the area of the Lot.  

14. Major recent storm events, including Hurricane Matthew in 2016, Hurricane Florence in 
2018, and Hurricane Isaias in 2020 have caused South Beach, including the eastern portion 
of the South Beach shoreline in the front of the Lot, to recede as the beach has eroded.  

15. A stipulated exhibit is attached showing the shorelines in the area of the Lot over time, 
based on the wet/dry line on historic aerial images determined and digitized by DCM. 

16. Pursuant to the 2000 Sand Management Plan between and among the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers, Bald Head Island, Oak Island, Caswell Beach and the State of North Carolina, 
sand from maintenance dredging of the Wilmington Harbor Shipping Channel is to be 
placed on the beaches of Bald Head Island two (2) out of three (3) dredging cycles with 
the third cycle going to Oak Island and Caswell Beach. 

17. In 2009/2010 and 2018-19, which were the third-phases in the dredging cycle, the Village 
of Bald Head Island self-funded a sand placement project with a private contractor to 
maintain its beaches and its engineered beach template. 

18. Since the 2000 Sand Management Plan was agreed to, sand has been placed on Bald Head 
Island in the following years: 2021, 2015, 2013, 2007, 2004-05, and 2000-01. None of 
these placements on South Beach directly placed sand as far east as the Lot, except the 
2021 placement. DCM just recently (and after the permit decision) established a static line 
for the Lot based on the pre-project line for the 2021 sand placement.  

19. In the past, the sand placed from maintenance dredging at Bald Head Island was placed on 
West and South Beaches. An example of such placement is the Corps of Engineers project 
concluded in 2021 which placed material on Petitioner’s Lot and caused Petitioner’s 
riparian Lot to avulse or move oceanward, approximately 140 feet, based on the survey 
data and aerial imagery of Olsen Associates, Inc. attached as stipulated exhibits.   

20. According to Mr. Boyett, as stated in his affidavit, the Village is committed to maintaining 
an engineered beach with periodic sand placements at Bald Head Island pursuant to the 
2000 Sand Management Plan with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) and 
supplemental Village funded sand placements.   Mr. Boyett states that the next USACE 
sand placement may occur in 2023 or 2024, depending on shipping channel shoaling, and 
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the next Village funded sand placement may occur in 2027 or 2028, and the Village is 
budgeting for the project.  

21. On August 31, 2021, Petitioner, through its authorized agent Cothran Harris of Conthran 
Harris Architecture, submitted an application for a CAMA Minor Permit (Permit 
Application # 2021-07) for construction of a 4,500 square foot, single-family residence on 
the Lot, a copy of which is attached as a stipulated exhibit. The CAMA Minor Permit was 
submitted to Stephen Boyett, Bald Head Island Development Services Director and CAMA 
Local Permit Officer.  

22. As part of the CAMA Minor permitting process, the Petitioner sent notice of the project to 
the two adjacent riparian owners through letters each dated August 31, 2021, copies of 
which are attached. Certified mail receipts also attached and tracked on usps.gov indicate 
delivery of the notice letter to Mr. Peterson on September 10, 2021 (pursuant to Tracking 
No. 7021 0350 0000 6962 5132). Delivery of the notice letter to the Ruddys was 
“Unclaimed/Returned to Sender” as of September 30, 2021.  

23. In preparing this variance to be heard last fall, the failure to notify the Ruddys was 
discovered. Re-notice of the permit application materials was attempted on the Ruddys  
several times by certified mail-return receipt requested, including September 7, 2021 and 
November 10, 2021, and delivery by Federal Express Tracking No. 287647648415 
(tracked but no signature) on December 17, 2021. A copy of the tracking information is 
attached. The LPO and DCM have not received any comments on the permit application 
from either adjacent riparian owner or anyone else to date.  In addition to the delivery on 
December 17, 2021 to the Ruddys of the initial CAMA application, numerous other 
attempts at delivery were made, including by email on October 22, 2021 by attorney Sandra 
Darby’s office, on December 15, 2021 by attorney Christy Goebel and on December 15, 
2021 by attorney Charles S. Baldwin, IV.   

24. The applicable setback from the vegetation line for the proposed 4,500 square foot house 
with a 9’ per year erosion rate is 270’ (30 x 9’= 270’). The attached site plan shows the 
location of the FLSNV as established on 9-1-20 and reconfirmed by Mr. Boyett on 7-22-
21. The approximate setback line is also shown on the attached site plan, and is located in 
a similar location as the 30’ Village street-side setback (shown in red). This places all of 
the proposed development within the setback area, waterward of the setback line. The 
waterward side of the house would be approximately 173’9” landward of the vegetation 
line and the rear of the house would be approximately 270’ landward of the vegetation line. 

25. On September 24, 2021, Mr. Boyett denied the CAMA Minor Permit as inconsistent with 
15A NCAC 7H .0306 (a)(5) and .0309 (a).  

26. Petitioner stipulates that the permit application was properly denied based on 15A NCAC 
7H .0306(a)(5) and .0309(a). 

27. The location of the house to be constructed on the Lot relative to the houses on either side 
of the Lot is shown on the site plans, attached as a stipulated exhibit. The site plan also 
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indicates that the proposed house meets the private “Bald Head Sightline Setback” as 
required in the declarations, recorded at Book 263, Page 621, Brunswick County Registry. 

28. The home at 704 Shoals Watch received a Certificate of Occupancy on September 13, 
2006, a copy of which is attached. The CAMA Minor Permit for that home could not be 
located, but based on the CO, would likely have been issued in 2006. The 5,342 square 
foot home would have been subject to an erosion rate of 15’ per year and a setback factor 
of 30x (the prior Commission rule only required a setback factor of 30x for residential 
structures, regardless of size) for a setback from the vegetation line of 450’.  Without a 
copy of the CAMA permit and site plan, it is not clear what setback distance was applied. 

29. The home at 710 Shoals Watch received a Certificate of Occupancy on May 28, 2008, a 
copy of which is attached. The CAMA Minor Permit for that home was issued on 
September 14, 2004, a copy of which is attached.  The 5514 square foot home would have 
been subject to an erosion rate of 11’ (2004 rates were effective 1/28/04) per year and a 
setback factor of 30x (the prior Commission rule only required a setback factor for 30x for 
all residential structures, regardless of size) for a setback from the vegetation line of 330’. 
The CAMA Permit, however, only required that a setback of 250’ be met by the proposed 
structure. 

30. The owner of the home located at 704 Shoals Watch, which is next to and west of the Lot, 
has planted vegetation, including in front of the Lot, to help reestablish oceanward the first 
line of stable vegetation. The vegetation in the vicinity of the Lot is seen in site photos, 
attached as a stipulated exhibit. 

31. As part of the variance process, Petitioner sent notice of the variance request to the adjacent 
riparian owners as required by 15A NCAC 7J.0701. Tracking information, attached, for 
the two notice letters dated September 24, 2021 indicate that the letter to Mr. Peterson was 
delivered on October 5, 2021, and to the Ruddys on October 4, 2021.  

32. Petitioner is seeking a variance from the Commission from both the requirement to first 
seek a procedural variance from the Commission’s rule at 15A NCAC 7J.0701 to seek a 
variance from local street-side or side-yard setbacks from the Village where Petitioner 
wished to located his home as proposed, and a variance from the Commission’s oceanfront 
setback rules at 15A NCAC 7H.0306(a)(5) (setting forth the setback) and 7H.0309(a) 
(where the proposed development does not meet any of the erosion setback exceptions).  

33. Without a variance, a CAMA permit could be issued for development within the setback 
area on the Lot for those structures listed in 15A NCAC 7H.0309, including campsites, 
driveways, parking areas, elevated decks up to a 500 square foot footprint, unenclosed 
uninhabitable gazebos not to exceed a footprint of 200 square feet, single-story sheds, sand-
fencing, swimming pools and temporary amusement stands. 

34. An affidavit of Mr. Boyett is attached as a stipulated exhibit, describing his opinions about 
issues related to this Variance.  
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LIST OF STIPULATED EXHIBITS 

 
1. Deed of Purchase (Brunswick County Registry Book 1806, Page 1219)  
2. Plat (Brunswick County Registry Map Cabinet 27, Instrument 473) 
3. Topographic survey of the Lot of Walter B. Cavedo Land Surveying, including Flood 

Zones 
4. Erosion Rate transect overlain on aerial  
5. New 2021 Static Line Map  
6. DCM historic shorelines overlain on aerial 
7. Olsen diagram of 2021 before and after shorelines 
8. MHWL Survey by McKim & Creed in May 2021 in vicinity of Station 206+00 (B-52) 
9. Boyette Affidavit and exhibits  
10. CAMA Minor Permit Application materials 
11. Notice of permit application and tracking information  
12. Re-notice information and tracking 
13. September 24, 2021 CAMA Minor Permit denial letter 
14. Sightline Setback drawing 
15. 704’s Certificate of Occupancy  
16. 710’s Certificate of Occupancy and CAMA permit  
17. Notice of Variance Petition and tracking information 
18. Olsen Associates, Inc. photo of Lot with MHWL overlay from November 2021 aerial and 

survey data 
19. Cothran Harris Architecture Site Plan showing MHWL and vegetation line setback 

distances using November 2021 Aerial and Survey data 
20. Photos of 706 Shoals Watch – July 16, 2021 
21. Photo of Lot taken November 25, 2021 
22. Powerpoint with ground and aerial photos of the Lot including historic shoreline imagery 

for 2010, 2012, 2016 and 2020 from DCM’s maps  
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PETITIONERS’ & STAFF’S POSITIONS                                       ATTACHMENT C 

I. Will strict application of the applicable development rules, standards, or orders 
issued by the Commission cause the petitioner unnecessary hardships? If so, the 
petitioner must identify the hardships. 

 
Petitioners’ Position: Yes. 

Strict application of the ocean hazard setback rules and standards prescribed by the Coastal 
Resources Commission (the “Commission”) at 15A N.C.A.C. 7H.0306 will cause Petitioner 
unnecessary hardship in that such application will effectively render Petitioner’s lot, Lot 706 
Shoals Watch, Bald Head Island (the “Lot”), unbuildable for residential purposes. 
 
Petitioner purchased the Lot in 2003 from Bald Head Island Limited, the original developer of the 
Island. (See General Warranty Deed, Ex. 1 to Attach. G) At the time Petitioner purchased the Lot 
in 2003 it was a platted buildable lot.  
 
Homes were constructed on the properties on each side of the Lot in 2006 and 2008.  A CAMA 
Minor Permit was issued for each of those projects and no variance was necessary.  The Lot was 
recently restored in Spring 2021 to approximately its original dimensions by a sand placement 
project.  On August 31, 2021, Petitioner, via architect Cothran Harris, applied for a CAMA Minor 
Permit for construction of a 4,500 square foot single-family residence on the Lot. On September 
24, 2021, Stephen Boyett, Bald Head Island Development Services Director and Local Permit 
Officer, denied the CAMA Minor Permit application as inconsistent with 15A N.C.A.C. 7H.0306. 
(See Permit Denial Letter, Attachment Ex. 6 to Attach. G) In doing so, Mr. Boyett noted that no 
such construction is permitted to take place within 270 feet from the first line of stable natural 
vegetation pursuant to 15A N.C.A.C. 7H.0306.   
 
Applying a 270-foot setback to Petitioner’s Lot effectively renders it unbuildable, despite it being 
a long-standing, platted buildable lot and despite comparable single-family residences having been 
constructed on both of the immediately adjacent lots, in approximately the same location.   
 
The Lot is both elevated and sizable, sitting at 20’ – 29’ above sea level in the vicinity of the 
project (see Boyett Affidavit, Ex. 7 to Attach. G) and being 1.36 acres. Further, the first stable 
natural line of vegetation should naturally move oceanward within the 140 feet of new restored 
dry beach.  Nonetheless, a 270-foot setback from the formerly eroded condition of the first line of 
stable natural vegetation leaves Petitioner with effectively no room within which to build a single-
family residence.  Thus, strict application of the ocean hazard setback rules and standards 
effectively renders a once buildable lot now unbuildable, despite the Lot having accreted 140 feet 
oceanward to restore its condition to the robust condition of prior years.  This is a significant and 
unnecessary hardship for Petitioner, who purchased the Lot in 2003 in expectation of one day 
building a home thereupon. 
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Staff’s Position: No. 

Staff disagrees that a strict application of the applicable setback rules from which Petitioner 
seeks a variance causes Petitioner unnecessary hardships. Petitioner makes an argument that, 
because the Lot was “buildable” when purchased from the developer in 2003, it should be 
“buildable” now, nearly 20 years later. In 2003, the setback for a residential structure of any size 
at the Lot was 330’ (11’/year erosion rate x 30). It is not reasonable for Petitioner to have an 
expectation that a lot in an Ocean Hazard AEC, in an area with high erosion rates, would remain 
buildable over a 20-year period, where the Commission’s rules note in 7H .0301 that the Ocean 
Hazard AEC’s “special vulnerability to erosion or other adverse effects of sand, wind, and water, 
uncontrolled or incompatible development could unreasonably endanger life or property.”  The 
Commission’s Rule at 7H .0302 further notes that  

 
The primary causes of the hazards peculiar to the Atlantic shoreline are the constant forces 

 exerted by waves, winds, and currents upon the unstable sands that form the shore. During 
 storms, these forces are intensified and can cause significant changes in the bordering 
 landforms and to structures located on them. 
 
In addition, Petitioner should not have assumed the Commission’s setback rules would remain 
unchanged for over 20 years, including updated erosion rates that are the basis for calculating 
construction setbacks. Since Petitioner’s purchase in 2003, the long-term erosion rate at the Site 
increased to 15’/year in 2004, decreased to 10.5’/year in 2013 and is now 9’/year with a 
corresponding development setback of 180’ for structures 5,000 square feet or less.  
 
 For these reasons, Staff contend that any hardship does not result from the strict application 
of the Commission’s setback rules; rather from the intervening 20 years of beach erosion in the 
highly dynamic Cape Fear system, including significant erosion in the past few years that has 
caused the vegetation line, and the resulting setback line, to move landward. Further, any hardship 
may be temporary given recent and repeated beach restoration (renourishment) projects by the 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and Village of Bald Head Island, and stabilization efforts by the 
Petitioner (planting of beach vegetation), which may result in future changes to the first line of 
stable and natural vegetation that could make the lot buildable in the future (as noted in Petitioner’s 
arguments under II, below, and mentioned in Stephen Boyette’s affidavit attached). Over time, if 
the Town and Petitioner are unable to stabilize and restore this shoreline through these efforts, then 
clearly it would be unwise to proceed with the proposed development on a site with such high 
oceanfront erosion rates, and where alternative types of development may still be allowed under 
the Commission’s exceptions in 15A NCAC 07H.0309. 
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II. Do such hardships result from conditions peculiar to the petitioner’s property, such 
as location, size, or topography of the property? Explain. 

 
Petitioner’s Position: Yes. 
The hardship endured by the Petitioner results from conditions that are peculiar to the petitioner’s 
property, such as timing of the setback line determination, location, size, and topography. 
 
Petitioner’s Lot is peculiar in its location, topography, and that it is the recipient of periodic sand 
placement projects.  It is peculiar that the condition of the Lot was in its historically most-eroded 
condition at the time the first natural stable vegetation line was established and the Lot had 
subsequently accreted approximately 140 feet oceanward at the time of Petitioner’s CAMA Minor 
Permit Application.  The Lot will, within the next few years, likely be in compliance with the 270-
foot vegetation line setback requirement, given the Lot’s newly restored approximately 540 feet 
dry length.   The Lot was peculiarly impacted by a condition created by major storm events, 
beginning with Hurricane Matthew in 2016 through Hurricane Isaias in the Fall of 2020, prior to 
the Corps of Engineers 2021 sand placement project.  The owner of the home located at 704 Shoals 
Watch, Bald Head Island, which is next to the Lot, has planted vegetation, including in front of 
the Lot, to help reestablish oceanward the first line of stable vegetation.   The sand placement 
project conducted by the Corps of Engineers was recent enough that the first line of established 
vegetation on the Lot has not yet returned to where it generally has been naturally and in recent 
history. (See Historical Comparison of Imagery, Ex. 10 to Attach. G).  
 
The ocean hazard setback rules and standards promulgated by the Commission set the erosion 
setback line at a distance of either 60 feet or 30 times the long-term annual erosion rate, whichever 
is greater, from the first line of stable natural vegetation. See 15A N.C.A.C. 7H.0306(a)(1), (5)(A).  
The specific location of the Lot on Bald Head Island renders the applicable ocean hazard setback 
particularly high, relative to many other lots on the Island. The long-term annual erosion rate, or 
setback factor, at the Lot is currently 9 feet/year; whereas, the factors assigned to the other lots on 
South Beach range from 2 feet/year to 7 feet/year. See N.C. Div. of Coastal Mgmt., Interactive 
Map Viewer, N.C. DIV. OF ENV’T RES., 
https://www.ncdenr.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=f5e463a929ed430095e
0a17ff803e156.  The setback formula does not consider or make allowance for elevation of the 
structure.  Here, the home would be located in a peculiarly protected and safe location on top of 
an ancient sand dune at 20-29 foot elevation.  (See Boyett Affidavit, Attachment Ex. 7 to Attach. 
G) The peculiar topography of the Lot demonstrates that it is substantially better protected than 
most other oceanfront lots.  

 
Staff’s Position: No. 

Staff disagrees that Petitioner’s alleged hardship results from the Lot’s location, elevation, 
and recent beach nourishment project. Petitioner argues that one peculiarity of the property is that 
the vegetation line used for permitting was determined by the LPO when the vegetation line was 
at its most landward location. However, this hardship is due to the Petitioner’s timing in seeking a 
development permit, which requires a setback determination based on the structure size and 
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corresponding erosion rate in that location at the time of permit application. Oceanfront setback 
determinations for development permits are conditioned to be valid for 60 days, after which time, 
if development has not begun, a new setback determination is required per 7J .0403(d). This 
addresses possible changes in the vegetation line that can occur over short time periods due to the 
dynamic nature of the oceanfront shoreline. Petitioner also states that the 2021 nourishment project 
has caused the Lot to accrete “approximately 140 feet oceanward.”  While the sand placement may 
have increased the oceanward end of the lot through the addition of sand, the Commission’s rules 
require establishing and using a pre-project or “Static Vegetation Line” for setback determinations 
unless the Commission has granted an exception to that process under 15A NCAC 07J .1200 
(which is not the case at this location at the time of the permit application).  In areas within the 
boundaries of a large-scale beach fill project, the vegetation line that existed within one year prior 
to the onset of project construction is established as the reference point for measuring oceanfront 
setbacks in all locations where it is landward of the post-project vegetation line, because the 
vegetation line may move (artificially) seaward after the beach nourishment project and therefore 
may not be a good indicator or reference feature for construction setbacks unless a community 
presents a plan to the Commission for maintaining the new beach profile over time.  Regardless, 
at the time of the application, the proposed building would not meet the oceanfront construction 
setback from the vegetation line or the Static Line in this case. 

Staff also acknowledges that the setback formula “does not consider or make allowance 
for elevation of the structure” or of the lot elevation. Staff acknowledge that this Lot is peculiar in 
having 20’-29’ of elevation where the house is proposed, providing it more protection from 
flooding than other lots in the area. However, the elevation of the relic dune where the Site is 
located will not fully protect the location from continued beach erosion. 

 

III. Do the hardships result from the actions taken by the Petitioner? Explain. 
 

Petitioners’ Position: No. 
 

The hardships endured do not result from any actions taken by the Petitioner.  Petitioner 
has not caused the historically eroded condition of the Lot at the time the vegetation setback line 
was established. Major storm events, beginning with Hurricane Matthew in 2016 through 
Hurricane Isaias in the fall of 2020 caused South Beach, including the eastern portion of the South 
Beach shoreline in the front of the Lot, to recede.  One effect of this hurricane-induced erosion 
was to push the natural stable vegetation line in the area of Petitioner’s Lot landward. 
 
The owners of the homes neighboring Petitioner, at 704 Shoals Watch and at 710 Shoals Watch, 
received their Certificates of Occupancy on September 13, 2006 and May 28, 2008, respectively. 
Variances were not required for these two owners to build their homes upon their lots, despite the 
fact that the rules and standards promulgated by the Commission then provided that the erosion 
setback line must be set at a distance of 30 times the long-term annual erosion rate from the first 
line of stable natural vegetation. See 15A N.C.A.C. 7H.0306(a)(1) (effective 11/01/2004). That the 

013



  CRC-VR-21-05 

long-term annual erosion rate applicable at the time that the two adjacent property owners built on 
their lots enabled them to build without first seeking a variance demonstrates that the hardship 
endured by Petitioner is a result of hurricane and storm impacts rather than actions taken by 
Petitioner.  
 
Staff’s Position: No.  

Any hardships alleged by Petitioner are the result of the nearly 20-year delay in building 
on the Lot. While Petitioner did not cause the erosion on the Lot, Petitioner should not have 
reasonably expected that the oceanfront erosion setback on the Lot would remain unchanged over 
that period, especially in such a dynamic ocean hazard area as a cape shoal system with high 
erosion rates.  

Petitioner also notes the homes on the adjacent lots which were built in 2006 and 2008 did 
not require variances. While that is the case, the stipulated facts, including certificates of 
occupancy and a CAMA permit for 710 Shoals Watch, appear to show that a lesser than required 
setback was utilized by the Village Local Permitting Officer in authorizing the house at 710 Shoals 
Watch. In addition, the home at 704 Shoals Watch was constructed around 2006 and should have 
been subject to a 450’ setback. While a permit log notes that a CAMA minor permit was issued 
March 8, 2004 to the owners at that time, no CAMA permit could be located, and therefore it is 
unclear what setback was used at the time. Petitioner’s assumption that the neighboring lots were 
built without the need for a variance and therefore must have met the correct setback in place at 
the time may be an incorrect assumption and not a basis for a Variance at the property in question. 

Finally, Petitioners have not attempted to minimize the encroachment of their proposed site 
plan and house through reduction of square footage or redesign. For example, Petitioner does not 
appear to have designed and placed the home as far landward on the lot as possible. Petitioner also 
did not seek a local variance asking for some relief from the street-side setback. 

 
IV. Will the variance requested by the petitioner (1) be consistent with the spirit, purpose, 

and intent of the rules, standards, or orders issued by the Commission; (2) secure the 
public safety and welfare; and (3) preserve substantial justice? Explain. 

 
Petitioners’ Position: Yes. 
 

The variance requested by Petitioner is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 
ocean hazard setback rules and standards prescribed by the Commission at 15A N.C.A.C. 7H.0306, 
secures the public safety and welfare, and preserves substantial justice.  The house Petitioner 
intends to construct is in keeping with the structures in the area, and will be built in line with (i.e., 
not oceanward of) the immediately adjacent houses on each side of the Lot. No prior construction 
has taken place on the Lot since Petitioner purchased the Lot in 2003.    
 
The proposed development is the new construction of a single-family residence (~4,500 sq. ft.). 
The residence will be constructed at 20’-29’ elevation (see Boyett Affidavit, Ex. 7 to Attach. G), 
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landward of the local (Bald Head Island) “sightline” setback in relation to homes on immediately 
adjacent lots on each side (see Site Plan, Ex. 8 to Attach. G), more than 170 feet landward from 
current first line of stable natural vegetation, and 290 feet from the flood zone VE boundary. Such 
project is both safe and consistent with development in the area. 
 
The applicable setback currently prohibits construction on Petitioner’s property within 270 feet 
from the first line of stable natural vegetation, effectively rendering the lot unbuildable despite it 
being a long-standing platted buildable lot.  Beach nourishment in 2021 caused the lot to accrete 
oceanward by approximately 140 feet. Therefore, Petitioner seeks a variance allowing construction 
on Petitioner’s property to occur not less than 170 feet from the first line of stable, naturally 
occurring vegetation as identified by the local permit officer. 
 
The Management Objective of Ocean Hazard Areas provides that the spirit, purpose, and intent of 
the rules and standards set forth in 15A N.C.A.C. 7H are to “minimize losses to life and property 
resulting from storms and long-term erosion, prevent encroachment of permanent structures on 
public beach areas, preserve the natural ecological conditions of the barrier dune and beach 
systems, and reduce the public costs of development within ocean hazard areas, and protect 
common-law and statutory public rights of access to and use of the lands and waters of the coastal 
area.” 15A N.C.A.C. 7H.0303(b). 
 
The elevated lot, and the position of the structure on it is protected and safe.  The Lot is 
approximately 540 feet in length.  The structure will not encroach on the dry sand beach.  
Construction of a house would further use of the beach and public trust resources.  The owners of 
the homes constructed on each of the two adjacent lots have never had to install sandbags to protect 
the sand dunes or their homes, despite the many powerful storms that have impacted Bald Head 
Island over the past two decades.  
 
Further, the Lot will continue to benefit from sand placement projects.  Pursuant to the 2000 Sand 
Management Plan between and among the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Bald Head Island, Oak 
Island, Caswell Beach and the State of North Carolina, sand from maintenance dredging of the 
Wilmington Harbor Shipping Channel is placed on two (2) out of three (3) cycles on the beaches 
of Bald Head Island, with the third cycle going to Oak Island and Caswell Beach. In the third 
dredging cycle where sand is placed on Oak Island and Caswell Beach, the Village of Bald Head 
Island has self-funded a sand placement project with a private contractor to maintain its beaches 
and its engineered beach profile. 
 
Finally, the variance preserves substantial justice. The Lot was platted and sold by the original 
developers of Bald Head Island as a buildable lot. Petitioner does not seek to create a buildable lot 
where there was none, or to build a structure unlike those found on Petitioner’s neighbors’ lots. 
Alternatively, without the variance, Petitioner would have little to no use of the Lot, given that 
Petitioner would be rendered unable to build any sort of residence thereupon.  There is clearly a 
large, 1.36 acres, elevated, buildable lot with the misfortunate of the first natural stable vegetation 
line being set between sand placement projects and following several years of bad hurricanes. 
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Staff’s Position: No.  

Staff disagrees that the variance, as requested by Petitioner, is consistent with the spirit, 
purpose, and intent of the rules, standards, or orders issued by the Commission, specifically the 
Commission’s setback rules in 7H.0306 where the proposed house would not meet the applicable 
180’ setback (30x 9’/year) measured landward of the vegetation line (and where the proposed 
development is not a use allowed in the setback area per 7H .0309). These are the rules from which 
Petitioners seek a variance from the Commission.  

 
The Lot was platted after 1979, and so the developer would have been aware of the 

Commission’s oceanfront setback requirements and designed the platted lots with those setbacks 
in mind. While it appears that the Lot and the location of the vegetation line would have supported 
a house meeting the setback in 2003 (30x 11’ = 330’), Petitioner chose not to build at that time. 
Since then, the vegetation line has been eroding landward in response to hurricanes, storms, and 
the dynamic cape system. While Petitioner notes that the proposed house is designed similarly to 
other houses in the area, is in-line with them, and meets the private “sight line setback”, Petitioner 
is largely silent about the applicable setback, which is dependent on the erosion rate and location 
of the vegetation line. While the setback may seem large, that is due to the correspondingly high 
long-term erosion rates in this area.  

 
While the Lot has benefited from beach renourishment through the 2021 project, may have 

also benefited from past beach nourishment projects located to the west of the property, and may 
continue to benefit from beach nourishment and shoreline stabilization projects in the future, there 
is no guarantee that the dune system will remain or grow as storms and erosion may continue to 
impact the Lot. There is no certainty that future beach nourishment projects will be constructed by 
the Corps of Engineers or Village in this location, or that the projects will stabilize and afford long-
term protection to this property.  

 
Most importantly, the Petitioner has claimed that the proposed location of the house is 

likely to be permittable “within the next few years” due to continuing renourishment and 
stabilization efforts. Vegetation lines are generally good indicators of beach stability because 
plants cannot establish where sand is subject to occasional flooding, erosion, overwash, and 
disturbance. Until stable, natural vegetation is re-established in the area, Staff contend that it would 
be inconsistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Commission’s rules to allow construction 
where it does not meet the applicable setback from this reference feature. It would not secure public 
safety and welfare where the proposed development would be allowed in a highly erosive ocean 
hazard area and therefore create threats to life and property. It would also not preserve substantial 
justice because other property owners along the coast of North Carolina are subject to the same 
restrictions in similar circumstances. 
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Attachment D: 

 
Petitioner’s Variance Request Materials 
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ATTACHMENTS TO  

CAMA VARIANCE REQUEST FORM 

Petitioner: Ronald P. Spogli, Trustee of The Ronald P. Spogli Trust 

 

- The name and location of the development as identified on the permit application:   

706 Shoals Watch, Bald Head Island, North Carolina 28461. 

- A copy of the permit decision for the development in question:  

See Attachment A. 

- A copy of the deed to the property on which the proposed development would be located:  

See Attachment B. 

- A complete description of the proposed development including site plan:  

The proposed development is the new construction of a single-family residence  
(~4,500 sq. ft.). The residence will be constructed landward of the local (Bald Head 
Island) “sightline” setback in relation to homes on immediately adjacent lots on each 
side, and more than 170 feet landward from current first line of vegetation. The 
applicable CAMA setback currently prohibits construction Petitioner’s property within 
270 feet from the first line of vegetation, which effectively renders the lot unbuildable; 
therefore Petitioner seeks a variance allowing construction on Petitioner’s property to 
occur not less than 170 feet from the first line of vegetation.  

CAMA permit application dated August 31, 2021, and related materials (including a site 
plan) are enclosed as Attachment C. 

- A stipulation that the proposed development is inconsistent with the rule at issue:  

See Attachment D. 

- Proof that notice was sent to adjacent owners and objectors:  

See Attachment E. 

- Petitioner’s written reasons and arguments about why the Petitioner meets the four variance 
criteria:  

See Attachment F. 

- A draft set of proposed stipulated facts and stipulated exhibits:  

See Attachment G. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
TO 

CAMA VARIANCE PETITION 
RONALD P. SPOGLI, TRUSTEE OF THE RONALD P. SPOGLI TRUST 

 
PERMIT DECISION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT IN QUESTION 
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ATTACHMENT B 
TO 

CAMA VARIANCE PETITION 
RONALD P. SPOGLI, TRUSTEE OF THE RONALD P. SPOGLI TRUST 

 
DEED TO THE PROPERTY ON WHICH THE  

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WOULD BE LOCATED 
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ATTACHMENT C 
TO 

CAMA VARIANCE PETITION 
RONALD P. SPOGLI, TRUSTEE OF THE RONALD P. SPOGLI TRUST 

 
CAMA PERMIT APPLICATION DATED AUGUST 31, 2021  

AND RELATED MATERIALS 
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Locality  ______________________________________________________                      Permit Number     ___________                                
 
Ocean Hazard _____Estuarine Shoreline _____ORW Shoreline _____Public Trust Shoreline_____Other_____ 

(For official use only) 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

LAND OWNER 

 
Name: Ronald Spogli 
 
Address: 11100 Santa Monica Blvd 
 
City: Los Angeles State: CA Zip: 90025 Phone:       
 
Email:       
 
AUTHORIZED AGENT 

 
Name: Cothran Harris Architecture 
 
Address: 5725 Oleander Drive  Suite E-1 
 
City: Wilmington State: NC Zip: 28403 Phone: 910.793.3433 
 
Email: office @cothranharris.com 
 
 
LOCATION OF PROJECT: (Address, street name and/or directions to site. If not oceanfront, what is the name of the 
adjacent waterbody.) 706 Shoals Watch 
 

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: (List all proposed construction and land disturbance.) Construct a new home 
 

SIZE OF LOT/PARCEL:  59,116 square feet         acres  
 

PROPOSED USE: Residential  (Single-family  Multi-family )      Commercial/Industrial  Other  
 
COMPLETE EITHER (1) OR (2) BELOW (Contact your Local Permit Officer if you are not sure which AEC applies 
to your property): 
 
(1)  OCEAN HAZARD AECs: TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF PROPOSED STRUCTURE: 4500 square feet (includes 
air conditioned living space, parking elevated above ground level, non-conditioned space elevated above ground level but 
excluding non-load-bearing attic space) 
 

(2)  COASTAL SHORELINE AECs: SIZE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT AND OTHER IMPERVIOUS OR BUILT 
UPON SURFACES:      square feet (includes the area of the roof/drip line of all buildings, driveways, covered decks, 
concrete or masonry patios, etc. that are within the applicable AEC. Attach your calculations with the project drawing.)  
 
STATE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT: Is the project located in an area subject to a State Stormwater 
Management Permit issued by the NC Division of Water Quality? YES  NO  
 
If yes, list the total built upon area/impervious surface allowed for your lot or parcel.       square feet. 
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SITE DRAWING/APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
 
Please make sure your site drawing includes the following information required for a CAMA minor development permit. 
The drawing may be simple and not necessarily to scale. The Local Permit Officer will help you, if requested. 
 
PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS 

 Label roads 
 Label highways right-of-ways 
 Label local setback lines 
 Label any and all structures and driveways currently existing on property 
 Label adjacent waterbody 

 
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS 

 Draw and label mean high water mark 
 Draw location of on-site wastewater system 

 
If you will be working in the ocean hazard area: 

 Draw and label dune ridges (include spot elevations) 
 Draw and label toe of dune 
 Identify and locate first line of stable vegetation 
 Draw and label erosion setback line  
 Draw and label topographical features (optional) 

 
If you will be working in a coastal shoreline area: 

 Show the roof overhand as a dotted line around the structure 
 Draw and label landward limit of AEC 
 Draw and label all wetland lines  
 Draw and label 30-foot buffer line 

 
DEVELOPMENT PLANS 

 Draw and label all proposed structures 
 Draw and label areas that will be disturbed and/or landscaped 
 Note size of piling and depth to be placed in ground 
 Draw and label all areas to be paved or graveled 
 Show all areas to be distrubed 
 Show landscaping 

 
NOTE TO APPLICANT 
 

Have you: 

• completed all blanks and / or indicated if not applicable? 

• notified and listed adjacent property owners? 

• included your site drawing? 

• signed both application and statement of ownership? 

• enclosed the $100.00 fee? 

• completed an AEC Hazard Notice, if necessary? 
 

FOR STAFF USE 
 

Site Notice Posted    Final Inspection    Fee Received   
 

Site Inspections 
 
 
 

 
Date of Action: Issued    Exempted    Denied    Appeal Deadline (20 days)  
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AGENT AUTHORIZATION FOR CAMA PERMIT APPLICATION 

Name of Property Owner Requesting Permit:  Ron or Georgia Spogli 

Mailing Address 11100 Santa Monica Blvd. Suite 1900 
Los Angeles, California 90025 

Phone Number:  910-793-3433

Email Address: charris@cothranharris.com 

I certify that I have authorized   Cothran Harris/ Cothran Harris Architecture  
           Agent / Contractor 

to act on my behalf, for the purpose of applying for and obtaining all CAMA permits 

necessary for the following proposed development:      A new residence 

at my property located at  706 Shoals Watch 
Bald Head Island, NC   

In Brunswick County.  

I furthermore certify that I am authorized to grant and do in fact grant permission to 
Division of Coastal Management staff, the Local Permit Officer and their agents to enter 
on the aforementioned lands in connection with evaluating information related to this 
permit application.  

Property Owner Information: 

____________________________________  
    Signature   

Ron or Georgia Spogli 
        Print or Type Name  

Property Owner  
          Title 

______/_______/________     
Date

This certification is valid through    December 31, 2021 

Jan. 27  2021
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ATTACHMENT D 
TO 

CAMA VARIANCE PETITION 
RONALD P. SPOGLI, TRUSTEE OF THE RONALD P. SPOGLI TRUST 

 
STIPULATION 

 
 

 Petitioner, Ronald P. Spogli, Trustee of The Ronald P. Spogli Trust, through his attorney, 
Charles S. Baldwin, IV, stipulates that the proposed development that is the subject of the variance 
petition is inconsistent with Coastal Resources Commission Rules 15A NCAC 
7H.0208(b)(6)(G)(iii) and 15 NCAC 7H.0208(b)(6)(H). 
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ATTACHMENT F 
TO 

CAMA VARIANCE PETITION 
RONALD P. SPOGLI, TRUSTEE OF THE RONALD P. SPOGLI TRUST 

 
RESPONSE TO FOUR STATUTORY VARIANCE CRITERIA 

 
 

Applicant: Ronald P. Spogli, Trustee of The Ronald P. Spogli Trust (Brunswick County, NC) 
706 Shoals Watch 
Bald Head Island, North Carolina 28461 

 
VARIANCE CRITERIA 

 
The Petitioner has the burden of convincing the CRC that it meets the following criteria: 
 

(a) Will strict application of the applicable development rules, standards, or orders 
issued by the Commission cause the Petitioner unnecessary hardships?  Explain the 
hardships. 

 
RESPONSE:   Strict application of the ocean hazard setback rules and standards prescribed 
by the Coastal Resources Commission (the “Commission”) at 15A N.C.A.C. 7H.0306 will 
cause Petitioner unnecessary hardship in that such application will effectively render 
Petitioner’s lot, Lot 706 Shoals Watch, Bald Head Island (the “Lot”), unbuildable for 
residential purposes. 

 
Petitioner purchased the Lot in 2003 from Bald Head Island Limited, the original developer 
of the Island. (See General Warranty Deed, Ex. 1 to Attach. G) At the time Petitioner 
purchased the Lot in 2003 it was a platted buildable lot.  
 
Homes were constructed on the properties on each side of the Lot in 2006 and 2008.  A 
CAMA Minor Permit was issued for each of those projects and no variance was necessary.  
The Lot was recently restored in Spring 2021 to approximately its original dimensions by 
a sand placement project.  On August 31, 2021, Petitioner, via architect Cothran Harris, 
applied for a CAMA Minor Permit for construction of a 4,500 square foot single-family 
residence on the Lot. On September 24, 2021, Stephen Boyett, Bald Head Island 
Development Services Director and Local Permit Officer, denied the CAMA Minor Permit 
application as inconsistent with 15A N.C.A.C. 7H.0306. (See Permit Denial Letter, 
Attachment Ex. 6 to Attach. G) In doing so, Mr. Boyett noted that no such construction is 
permitted to take place within 270 feet from the first line of stable natural vegetation 
pursuant to 15A N.C.A.C. 7H.0306.   
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Applying a 270-foot setback to Petitioner’s Lot effectively renders it unbuildable, despite 
it being a long-standing, platted buildable lot and despite comparable single-family 
residences having been constructed on both of the immediately adjacent lots, in 
approximately the same location.   
 
The Lot is both elevated and sizable, sitting at 20’ – 29’ above sea level in the vicinity of 
the project (see Boyett Affidavit, Ex. 7 to Attach. G) and being 1.36 acres. Further, the first 
stable natural line of vegetation should naturally move oceanward within the 140 feet of 
new restored dry beach.  Nonetheless, a 270-foot setback from the formerly eroded 
condition of the first line of stable natural vegetation leaves Petitioner with effectively no 
room within which to build a single-family residence.  Thus, strict application of the ocean 
hazard setback rules and standards effectively renders a once buildable lot now 
unbuildable, despite the Lot having accreted 140 feet oceanward to restore its condition to 
the robust condition of prior years.  This is a significant and unnecessary hardship for 
Petitioner, who purchased the Lot in 2003 in expectation of one day building a home 
thereupon. 
 
(b) Do such hardships result from conditions peculiar to the Petitioner’s property such 

as the location, size, or topography of the property?  Explain. 
 
RESPONSE:   The hardship endured by the Petitioner results from conditions that are 
peculiar to the petitioner’s property, such as timing of the setback line determination, 
location, size, and topography. 
 
Petitioner’s Lot is peculiar in its location, topography, and that it is the recipient of periodic 
sand placement projects.  It is peculiar that the condition of the Lot was in its historically 
most-eroded condition at the time the first natural stable vegetation line was established 
and the Lot had subsequently accreted approximately 140 feet oceanward at the time of 
Petitioner’s CAMA Minor Permit Application.  The Lot will, within the next few years, 
likely be in compliance with the 270 foot vegetation line setback requirement, given the 
Lot’s newly restored approximately 540 feet dry length.   The Lot was peculiarly impacted 
by a condition created by major storm events, beginning with Hurricane Matthew in 2016 
through Hurricane Isaias in the Fall of 2020, prior to the Corps of Engineers 2021 sand 
placement project.  The owner of the home located at 704 Shoals Watch, Bald Head Island, 
which is next to the Lot, has planted vegetation, including in front of the Lot, to help 
reestablish oceanward the first line of stable vegetation.   The sand placement project 
conducted by the Corps of Engineers was recent enough that the first line of established 
vegetation on the Lot has not yet returned to where it generally has been naturally and in 
recent history. (See Historical Comparison of Imagery, Ex. 10 to Attach. G).  
 
The ocean hazard setback rules and standards promulgated by the Commission set the 
erosion setback line at a distance of either 60 feet or 30 times the long-term annual erosion 
rate, whichever is greater, from the first line of stable natural vegetation. See 15A N.C.A.C. 
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7H.0306(a)(1), (5)(A).  The specific location of the Lot on Bald Head Island renders the 
applicable ocean hazard setback particularly high, relative to many other lots on the Island. 
The long-term annual erosion rate, or setback factor, at the Lot is currently 9 feet/year; 
whereas, the factors assigned to the other lots on South Beach range from 2 feet/year to 7 
feet/year. See N.C. Div. of Coastal Mgmt., Interactive Map Viewer, N.C. DIV. OF ENV’T 
RES., 
https://www.ncdenr.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=f5e463a929ed4
30095e0a17ff803e156.  The setback formula does not consider or make allowance for 
elevation of the structure.  Here, the home would be located in a peculiarly protected and 
safe location on top of an ancient sand dune at 20-29 foot elevation.  (See Boyett Affidavit, 
Attachment Ex. 7 to Attach. G) The peculiar topography of the Lot demonstrates that it is 
substantially better protected than most other oceanfront lots.  
 
(c) Do the hardships result from actions taken by the Petitioner?  Explain. 
 

RESPONSE:  The hardships endured do not result from any actions taken by the 
Petitioner.  Petitioner has not caused the historically eroded condition of the Lot at the time 
the vegetation setback line was established.   Major storm events, beginning with Hurricane 
Matthew in 2016 through Hurricane Isaias in the fall of 2020 caused South Beach, 
including the eastern portion of the South Beach shoreline in the front of the Lot, to recede.  
One effect of this hurricane-induced erosion was to push the natural stable vegetation line 
in the area of Petitioner’s Lot landward. 
 
The owners of the homes neighboring Petitioner, at 704 Shoals Watch and at 710 Shoals 
Watch, received their Certificates of Occupancy on September 13, 2006 and May 28, 2008, 
respectively. Variances were not required for these two owners to build their homes upon 
their lots, despite the fact that the rules and standards promulgated by the Commission then  
provided that the erosion setback line must be set at a distance of 30 times the long-term 
annual erosion rate from the first line of stable natural vegetation. See 15A N.C.A.C. 
7H.0306(a)(1) (effective 11/01/2004). That the long-term annual erosion rate applicable at 
the time that the two adjacent property owners built on their lots enabled them to build 
without first seeking a variance demonstrates that the hardship endured by Petitioner is a 
result of hurricane and storm impacts rather than actions taken by Petitioner.  

 
(d) Will the variance requested by the petition: 

 
(1) Be consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the rules, standards or 

orders issued by the Commission 
 
(2) Secure the public safety and welfare 
 
(3) Preserve substantial justice 
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RESPONSE:   The variance requested by Petitioner is consistent with the spirit, 
purpose, and intent of the ocean hazard setback rules and standards prescribed by the 
Commission at 15A N.C.A.C. 7H.0306, secures the public safety and welfare, and 
preserves substantial justice.  The house Petitioner intends to construct is in keeping with 
the structures in the area, and will be built in line with (i.e., not oceanward of) the 
immediately adjacent houses on each side of the Lot. No prior construction has taken place 
on the Lot since Petitioner purchased the Lot in 2003.    
 
The proposed development is the new construction of a single-family residence (~4,500 
sq. ft.). The residence will be constructed at 20’-29’ elevation (see Boyett Affidavit, Ex. 7 
to Attach. G), landward of the local (Bald Head Island) “sightline” setback in relation to 
homes on immediately adjacent lots on each side (see Site Plan, Ex. 8 to Attach. G), more 
than 170 feet landward from current first line of stable natural vegetation, and 290 feet 
from the flood zone VE boundary. Such project is both safe and consistent with 
development in the area. 
 
The applicable setback currently prohibits construction on Petitioner’s property within 270 
feet from the first line of stable natural vegetation, effectively rendering the lot unbuildable 
despite it being a long-standing platted buildable lot.  Beach nourishment in 2021 caused 
the lot to accrete oceanward by approximately 140 feet. Therefore, Petitioner seeks a 
variance allowing construction on Petitioner’s property to occur not less than 170 feet from 
the first line of stable, naturally occurring vegetation as identified by the local permit 
officer. 
 
The Management Objective of Ocean Hazard Areas provides that the spirit, purpose, and 
intent of the rules and standards set forth in 15A N.C.A.C. 7H are to “minimize losses to 
life and property resulting from storms and long-term erosion, prevent encroachment of 
permanent structures on public beach areas, preserve the natural ecological conditions of 
the barrier dune and beach systems, and reduce the public costs of development within 
ocean hazard areas, and protect common-law and statutory public rights of access to and 
use of the lands and waters of the coastal area.” 15A N.C.A.C. 7H.0303(b). 
 
The elevated lot, and the position of the structure on it is protected and safe.  The Lot is 
approximately 540 feet in length.  The structure will not encroach on the dry sand beach.  
Construction of a house would further use of the beach and public trust resources.  The 
owners of the homes constructed on each of the two adjacent lots have never had to install 
sandbags to protect the sand dunes or their homes, despite the many powerful storms that 
have impacted Bald Head Island over the past two decades.  
 
Further, the Lot will continue to benefit from sand placement projects.  Pursuant to the 
2000 Sand Management Plan between and among the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Bald 
Head Island, Oak Island, Caswell Beach and the State of North Carolina, sand from 
maintenance dredging of the Wilmington Harbor Shipping Channel is placed on two (2) 
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out of three (3) cycles on the beaches of Bald Head Island, with the third cycle going to 
Oak Island and Caswell Beach. In the third dredging cycle where sand is placed on Oak 
Island and Caswell Beach, the Village of Bald Head Island has self-funded a sand 
placement project with a private contractor to maintain its beaches and its engineered beach 
profile. 
 
Finally, the variance preserves substantial justice. The Lot was platted and sold by the 
original developers of Bald Head Island as a buildable lot. Petitioner does not seek to create 
a buildable lot where there was none, or to build a structure unlike those found on 
Petitioner’s neighbors’ lots. Alternatively, without the variance, Petitioner would have 
little to no use of the Lot, given that Petitioner would be rendered unable to build any sort 
of residence thereupon.  There is clearly a large, 1.36 acres, elevated, buildable lot with the 
misfortunate of the first natural stable vegetation line being set between sand placement 
projects and following several years of bad hurricanes. 
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ATTACHMENT E  CRC-VR-21-05 

 
STIPULATED EXHIBITS 

 
1. Deed of Purchase (Brunswick County Registry Book 1806, Page 1219)  
2. Plat (Brunswick County Registry Map Cabinet 27, Instrument 473) 
3. Topographic survey of the Lot of Walter B. Cavedo Land Surveying, including Flood 

Zones 
4. Erosion Rate transect overlain on aerial  
5. New 2021 Static Line Map  
6. DCM historic shorelines overlain on aerial 
7. Olsen diagram of 2021 before and after shorelines 
8. MHWL Survey by McKim & Creed in May 2021 in vicinity of Station 206+00 (B-52) 
9. Boyette Affidavit and exhibits  
10. CAMA Minor Permit Application materials 
11. Notice of permit application and tracking information  
12. Re-notice information and tracking 
13. September 24, 2021 CAMA Minor Permit denial letter 
14. Sightline Setback drawing 
15. 704’s Certificate of Occupancy  
16. 710’s Certificate of Occupancy and CAMA permit  
17. Notice of Variance Petition and tracking information 
18. Olsen Associates, Inc. photo of Lot with MHWL overlay from November 2021 aerial and 

survey data 
19. Cothran Harris Architecture Site Plan showing MHWL and vegetation line setback 

distances using November 2021 Aerial and Survey data 
20. Photos of 706 Shoals Watch – July 16, 2021 
21. Photo of Lot taken November 25, 2021 
22. Powerpoint with ground and aerial photos of the Lot including historic shoreline imagery 

for 2010, 2012, 2016 and 2020 from DCM’s maps  
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NC Division of Coastal Management - GIS - Oct. 19, 2021

Legend
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NORTH CAROLINA FIRM LICENSE NUMBER F-1222
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The Village of Bald Head Island
Building Inspections DepartDlent

INSPECTION SERVICES
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

Date: 09-13-2006

704 Shoals Watch
Parcel # 2650006214
Lot#3228

Michael and Laura Brader-Araje

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY BUILDING
PERMIT # 040045 HAS BEEN COMPLETED IN SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLIANCE WITH THE STATE BUILDING CODE AND IN THE OPINION
OF THE INSPECTION DEPARTMENT COMPLIES WITH APPLICABLE
STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, AND LOCAL ORDINANCES AND
REGULATIONS. THIS CERTIFICATION RESULTS FROM HAVING MADE
AT LEAST THE MINIMUM INSPECTIONS MANDATED BY SECTION 306
OF VOLUME IA OF THE BUILDING CODE. IT SHALL BE RECOGNIZED
THAT THE INSPECTION DEPARTMENT DID NOT HA VB A CONSTANT
PRESENCE ON THE SITE AND THE INSPECTION PROCESS CAN NOT BE A
SUBSTITUTE FOR CONTRACTOR RESPONSffiILITY.

~~

BUILDING INSPECTOR

p.o. BOX 3009 - BALD HEAD ISLAND, NC 28461- (910) 457-6255- FAX (910) 457-6206
E-MAIL: sboyett@villagebhi.org - WEBSITE: http://www.villagebhi.org

084
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The Village of Bald Head Island
INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT

BUILDING PERMIT

Type: (X) New Construction
( ) Alterations

) Repairs
) Other

}DL\.b\{\ \-Owner / Contractor N,\'-'L'Q,e' ,.10\ ! \ C\ Pdt·c<k I --\3 Cf\. \ f
Address ')C~) S\~CX\\S I \)et:\CV"\

Lot #
Parcel #

LOCATION

al~~d-\q
Attached to and forming a part of this application are the following: LP(3"~ Topographic Survey of lot or building area showing elevation contours and one set of plans. II ' Bedrooms
(\~ Approved CAMA Minor Development Permit <if applicable). ---t- Bathrooms
( )() Site Plan showing set backs and location of the structure, driveways, dunes, shrubs, water source, sewage disposal plan and etc.
Description of Work: eO. S--\oct \ c::o.'\~\.e .fQn,',lL\ \yo-)(' lQ\"i.-\~' CY\\C,£Y-Xd

;:;) C'j 01 (\ C 0-.\'"'--) ga n::-l"S0fI Ct6fk (
Residential Commercial

Structural information
to determine permit
fees:

Heated area
Covered area

Uncovered area

S,2L\ :::l
\~O~
.0,c?sD

sq. ft. @$155/sq. ft.
sq. ft. @$75/sq. ft.
sq. ft. @$55/sq. ft.

(1) Buildim: Permit Fees - Based on valuation:
$0 5,000 $60
$5,000 15,000 = $100
$15,000 - 25,000 $150
$25,000 - 30,000 $225 Valuationinexcessof$30,000) 040 ,~.\O. ()() $
over 30,000 plus $7.00 per 1,000 of fraction there of ) \ I C:L\\ .c'O $

(2) A non-interest bearing clean-up deposit of $500.00 per living unit shall be required to insure that the construction
area is kept clean. Upon completion of the project, if the area is sufficiently free of debris, the remaining
uninsured deposit will be returned to the owner or contractor who made the deposit.

(3) A fee of $35.00 will be charged for a Certificate of Occupancy and Compliance which will be issued when the
work has been satisfactorily completed and inspected by the Building Inspector and applicable utility tap fees
have been paid. List of subcontractorS' with license numbers required.

(4) Homeowner's Recovery Fund (see attached)
(5) Total permit fee payable to The Village of Bald Head Island iJ. 7l}gt l.L . ~. '0<1 ~

sq.ft.@$175sq.ft. '2d~ .0\0 ·CO
sq. ft. @$90/sq. ft. \';155 i) ) \'~C' .OD
sq. ft. @$55/sq. ft. \ ILJ ) U cX) .CO

I ~ ,)cno /:::~,o.c,D

$ 35
$ \0
$ S5 IOS r'"")

Flood Zone Information: Structure located in X
Elevation Certificate IS <fI}' IS NOT

Flood Zone. (see FEMA regulations)

r:It Required

WS
I (we) agree to conform to the building restrictions of The Village of Bald Head Island Planning Board and the North Carolina Building Code

including the wind resistance requirements therein.
I (we) agree that the ground floor of area under the base flood elevation is to be used for storage purposes only and that no habitable areas will

be allowed. No bathrooms, electrical outlets, washing machines, dryers, water heaters, refrigerators, freezers, recreation rooms or similar use will
be permitted. Enclosure will be approved with breakaway walls only.

I (we) agree to take full responsibility for all sub-contractors on this job. Unnecessary noise from radios, violations of conduct rules such as
speeding, reckless driving or littering will result in a "stop-work" order until the condition is corrected by the contractor.

I (we) have read and agree to the stated conditions that are outlined in the granting of this building permit by The Village of Bald Head Island.

DATE •

DATE (9 I f?> f--o_L.•...r __
N.C. LICENS~ # , _

(~ ~\CTI,~~;v=7
ADDRESS / PHONE _

(Owner)

(Contractor)

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Compliance with The Village Building Permit does not necessarily assure compliance with the private restrictive covenants applicable to each lot.
The owner should take extra precaution to make sure that he has complied with all private restrictive covenants applicable to the property prior to undertaking construction.

Building Inspector ~ Q ~ ~ Date !o . ~ . Ot..{
•• SEE SPECIAL CONDITIONAL PERMIT APPLICATION FOR EARLY OCCUPANCY"
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FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
NATIONAL FlOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
I portant:Readthe"nstructio 1 7

a.M.B. No. 3067-0077
Expires December 31,2005

m I ns on pages - "
SECTION A - PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION ForInsIJlrol Con1JanyUse:

BUILDING OWNER'S NAME Policy Number

Michael A. Brader-Araie and Laura A. Brader Araje
BUILDING STREET ADDRESS (Including Apt., Unit, Suile, andfor Bldg. No.) OR P.O. ROUTE AND BOX NO. Company NAIC Nlmber
704 Shoals Watch

CITY STATE ZIP CODE
Bald Head Island NC 28461
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)
Lot 3228 - Single Family 16 - Cape Fear Station; Map Cabinet 27 page 473; Deed Book 1752 page 657
BUILDING USE (e.g., Residential, Non-residential, Addition, Aoo!:ssory, etc. Use a Comments area, if necessary.)
Residential
LATiTUDElLONGITUDE (OPTIONAL) HORIZONTAL DATUM: SOURCE: 0 GPS (Type):__
( ##0 -#If -##.#If' or ##.##II#II!') 181NAD 1927 0 NAD 1983 0 USGS Quad Map

81. NFIP COM\o1UNI1YNAAE & eot.t.tJNI1Y NUMBER
VlIage of Bakl Head Island 370442

82. COUNTY NAAE
Brunswick

BJ.STATE
NC

84. MAP AND PANEL B7. FIRM PANEL 89. BASE FLOOD ELEVATION(S)
NUM3ER B5.SUFFIX 86. FIRM INDEX DATE EFFEC~D DATE 88. FLOOD ZONE(S) (lone AO, use de¢! ctbJdi"g)

370442 lXXl5 F 0811&92 05m93 X na
B10.lndicale the sourceof the Base FIoOOElevation(BFE) data or base flood depthenteredin B9.o FIS Profile ~ FIRM 0 Community Determined 0Other (Desaibe):_
B11.lndicale the elevationdatum used for the BFE in 00: ~ NGVD 1929 0NAVD 1988 0Other (Desaibe): __
B12.ls the buildinglocatedin a Coasta Banier ResourcesSystem (CBRS) area orOlherwise ProtectedArea (OPA)? 0Yes ~ No DesignationDate

SECTION C· BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)
C1. Buildingelevationsare based on:0 ConstructionDrawings* 0 BuDdingUnder Construdion* ~ Rrished Construction

*A new ElevationCertificatewill be requiredwhen constructionof the buildingis complete.
C2. BuildingDiagramNumber§(Selectthe buildingdiagram most similarto the buildingfor which this rertificate is being completed- see pages 6 and 7. If no diagram

occuralely representsthe building,providea sketch or photograph.)
C3. Elevations- Zones A1-A30,AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30,V (with BFE),AR, ARIA,ARlAE, ARIA1-A30,ARlAH, ARiAO

Complete Items C3.-a-ibelow accordingto the buildingdiagramspecifiedin ItemC2. Statethe datum used. If the datum is differentfrom the datum used for the BFE in
Section B,convert the datumto that used for the BFE. Showfield measurementsand datum conversioncalculation. Use the spa:e providedor the Commentsarea of
Section 0 or SectionG, as appropriate,to document the datum conversion.
Datum Conversion/Comments
Elevationreferencermk used BH-3 Does the e1evaionreferencermk used appearon the FIRM? 0Yes ~ No
o a) Top of bcXtomfloor (lI'ldudng basementor enck:sJre) 23. 12ft.(m)
o b) Top of next higherfloor 28. 79fl.(m)
o c) Bottom of lowest horizoota structuralmember 01zones only) na ._fl.(m)
o d) Attachedgarage (topofslcil) na. _ft.(m)
o e) I.otYest elevationof machineryand/orelJ.Iiprnent

5elVicingthe buiking (Desaibe in a Corrments area) 27 . 65 fl.(m)
o ~ I.otYest adjocent(finished)grade (LAG) .1Q.. • .!!.Jl.(m)
o g) Highesta:ljocent (finished)grroe (HAG) 29. !,fl.(m)
o h) No. of perma1eIlt qJenings (floodvents)within 1 ft. above aqacern grade na
o i) Tota area of at perma1eIltqJellings (floodvents) in C3.h.oo.sq.in. (sq.em)

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION
This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information.
I certify that the information in Sections A, B, and C on this certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available.
I understand that any false statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.
CERTIFIER'S NAME Water B. Cavedo UCENSE NUMBER L-4098

ADDRESS
101 N. 23"l Street

_SI_GNA_TU_RE__ tJJtJs ~ L
CITY
Wjlmngloo
DATE
05111..00

STATE
NC
TELEPHONE
910-763-1015

ZIP CODE
2B405
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IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A Fa IristrcIlc2 Ca1lmY Use:
BUILDINGSTREETAOORESS(lnWlig Apt, lIni, Suie,lIldIorBklg. No.)CR P.O.ROUTEANDBOXNO. Po1cyNtIliler
704 Shoals Watch
CITY STATE ZIPCOOE Ca1lmY NAICNumer
BaklHeadIsIaOO NC 28461

SECTION D· SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION (CONTINUED)
Copy both sides of this Elevation Certificate for (1) community offidal, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.
COMMENTS
Building is newly constructed two stOIy frame residence on pilings with ground level partially enclosed. Elevation in sec. C3a
is to slab in that s~1 enclosure. The elevation in C3b is to smaillo.ver split level first floor. Most of first floor is at

31.00'. The equpment in sec. C3e is to bottom of air handling unit hanging above slab in the s~1 enclosure. There is an

unatloched crofter buHdingnext to house. D Check here if attachments
SECTION E • BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED) FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zone AO and Zone A (without BFE), oompIete Items E1 through E4. ~ the Elevation Certificate is intended for use as supporting infoonalion for a LOMA or LOMR.f,
Section C must be completed.
E1. BuHdingDiagram Number _(SeIecl the building diagram most similar to the building for which this cer1ificateis being completed - see pages 6 and 7. ~ no diagram am.rralely

represents the building, provide a sketch or photograph.)
E2. The top of the bottom floa (including basement or enclosure) of the building is _ fl.(m) _in.(ern) 0 above or 0 below (check one) the highest adjacent grade. (Use

natural grade, if available).
E3. For Building Diagrams !H3 with openings (see page 7), the next higher floor or elevated floa (elevation b) of the building is _ fl.(m) _in.(ern) above the highest aqacent

grade. Complete items C3.h and C3,i on front of form.
E4. The top of the platform of machinery and/or equiplrellt servicing the building is _ fl.(m) _ in.(ern)0 above or 0 below (check one) the highest adjacent grade. (Use

natural grade, if available).
E5. For Zone AO only: ~ no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in cm:>rdance with the COl'Tmunity'sfloodplain management ordinance?o Yes 0 No 0 Unknown. The local officia must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F· PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION
The property owner or owner's aulhocized representative who completes Sections A, B, C (Items C3.h and C3,i only), and E for Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or oommunity-
issued BFE) or Zone AO must sign here. The sffiements in 8edions A, B, Co and E are correct to the best army knowledge.
PROPERTY OWNER'S OR OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE'S NAME

SECTION G· COMMUNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)
The local officia who is aulhocized by law or ordinance to administer the community's floodplain management ordinance can complete Sections A, B, C (or E), and G ct this Elevation
Certificate. Complete the appIk;abIe item(s) and sigl below.
G1. 0The information in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and emboosed by a licensed surveyor, engineer, or cID1itecl who is auIhocized by slate

or local law to certify elevalion infoonalion. (Indicate the source and date of the elevation data in the Comments area below.)
G2. 0 A community official completed Section E for a buHdng located in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE) or Zone AO.
G3. 0 The following information (Items G4-G9) is provided for community floodplain management purposes.

G4.PERMITNUM3ER GS. DATEPERMITISSUED G6. DATECERTIFICATEa= COIvRIANCEIOCCUANCY ISSUED

G7. This permit has been issued for: 0 New Construdion 0 Sull:ilanliallmprovement
GB. Elevation of as-built lowest floor (including basement) of the building is:
G9. BFE or On Zone AO) depth of flooding at the building site is:

LOCAL OFFICIAL'S NAME

COMMUNITY NAME

SIGNATURE

COMMENTS

_._fl.(m)
_._fl.(m)

Datum:
Datum:

TITLE

TELEPHONE

DATE
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FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

O.M.B. No. 3067-0077
Expires December 31,2005

mportant I onpages •.
SECTION A· PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION ForIr1slrcrol CoollanYUse:

BUILDING OWNER'S NAME Policy Number

Michael A. Brader-Araje and Laura A. Brader Araie
BUILDING STREET ADDRESS (Including Apt, Unit, Suite, and/or Blclg. No.) OR P.O. ROUTE AND BOX NO. Company NAlC Number
704 Shoals Watch - Unattached Builcling Near Main Residence

CITY STATE ZIP CODE
Balcl Head Island NC 28461
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Desaiption, etc.)
Lot 3228 - Single Family 16 - Cape Fear Station; Map Cabinet 27 page 473; Deed Book 1752 page 657
BUILDING USE (e.g., Residential, Non-residential, Addition, Aca!JSSOry,etc. Use a Comments area, if neoessary.)
Accessory

LATITUDElLONGITUDE (OPTIONAL) HORIZONTAL DATUM: SOURCE: 0 GPS (Type):__
( #If - #If - ##.t#f' or ##.#####") 181NAD 1927 0 NAD 1983 0 USGS Quad Map

81. NFIP COM\tJNITY NME & COWMJNITY NUM:lER
Vdlage of Bakl Head Island 370442

B2. COUNTY NME
Brunswick

B3.STATE
NC

84. MAP AND PANEL 87. FIRM PANEL 89. BASE FLOOO ElEVATION(S)
NUM3ER B5.SUFFIX 86. FIRM INDEX DATE EFFE~DDATE 88. FLOOO ZONE(S) (Zone AO,IL~jll(lerAhof lkxJdi'g)

370442 lXXl5 F 0011&92 <M:W3 X na
B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood de¢1 entered in B9.o FIS Profile ~ FIRM 0Community Determined 0Other (Describe):_
B11.lndicatethe elevation datum used for the BFE in 00: ~ NGVD 1929 0 NAVD 1988 0 Other (Describe): __
B12. Is the building loccted in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? 0Yes ~ No Designation Date

SECTION C • BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)
C1. Building elevations ere based on: 0Construction Drawings* 0 Building Under Construdion* ~ Rnished Construction

*A new Bevalion Certificale will be required when construction of the building is complete.
C2. Building Diagram Number Q (Select the building diagran most similar to the building for which this certificale is being ccm~ - see pages 6 and 7. If no diagran

cm.Jrately represents the building, provide a sketch or photograph.)
C3. 8evations-ZonesA1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, ARIA, ARlAE, ARlA1-A30, ARlAH, ARiAO

Complete Items C3.-a-i bek:NI aaxJfding to the building diagran spErified in Item C2. State the datum used. If the datum is different from the datum used for the BFE in
Section B, convert the datum to that used for the BFE. ShoN field measurements and datum convelSion calculation. Use the spoce provided or the Comments area of
Section D or Section G, as appropriate, to document the datum conversion.
Datum ConversionlComments
8evation reference ma'k used B~ Does the elevation reference ma'k used appecI' on the FIRM? 0Yes ~ No
o a) Top of bcttool floor (lIldudng basement or enc::k:.6ure) 29. 21 a(m)
o b)Topofnexthigherfloor 39.55ft.(m)
o c) Bottom d lowest horizootaI slructumrnerrber (V zooes only) na . _a(m)
o d)AItcd1edgarage(topofslab) na. _ft.(m)
o e) l..oNest elevatioo d machinery lIld'or equipment

servicing the buiking (Describe in a Conments a-ea) 29 . 43 ft.(m)
o ~ l..oNest ~t (finished) graie (LAG) 'lJ . !Lfl.(m)
o g) Highest ~ClB1I (finished) grade (HAG) 29. !.f1.(m)
o h) No. of permment openings (flood vents) Y.rithin1 fl. 000ve acjacent graie na
o i) Tota area riall pemment openings (fkxxl vents) in C3.h@.sq. in. (sq. em)

SECTION D· SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION
This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information.
I certify that the information in Sections A, B, and C on this certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available.
I understand that any false statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.
CERTIFIER'S NAME Walter B. Cavedo LICENSE NUMBER L-4098

ADDRESS
101 N. 23'd Street

_SIG_NA_TURE_--.-.(;_J_~~ L
CITY
Wilmington
DATE
05111..00

STATE
NC
TELEPHONE
910-76:}.1 015

ZlPCODE
28405
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IMPORT ANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding infonnation from Section A FaIrJslrclm Conplny Use:

BUILDINGSTREETAOORESS(~Apl., Unl SuE,lIldforBklg. No.)00 P.O.ROOTEANDBOXNO. PoIcyNumer
704 Shoals Watch - Unattached BuildinQ Near Main Residence
CfTY STATE ZIPCOOE ConplnyNAlC Nmiler
Bak1Head Island NC 28461

SECTION D • SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION (CONTINUED)
Copy both sides of this Bevation Certificate for (1) community official, (2) insuralce agent/company, and (3) building owner.

COMMENTS
Building is newly OO1structOO two story frame crofter (golf cart garage with living area ciJove on second floor.
Equipment in section C3e is a wooden AC platform. There is a concrete slab at this same elevation (29.43) for large emergency

electric generator. There is conaete slab for garage floor. Buildings is on pilings. See separate certificate for main

residence. 0 Check here if attachments

SECTION E • BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED) FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)
For Zone AO and Zone A (without BFE), complete Items E1lhrough E4. If the Elevation Certificale is intended for use as supporting information for a LOMA or LOMR-F.
Soction C must be completed.
E1. Building Diagram Number _(8eIect the building diagran most similar to the buik:ling for which this certificale is being completed - see pages 6 and 7. If no diagram accurately

represents the building, provide a sketch or photograph.)
E2. The top of the bottom floor (including basement or endosure) of the building is _ ft.(m) _in.(cm) 0 above or 0 below (chock one) the highest adjacent grOOe. (Use

natural grCKle, if available).
E3. For Building Diagrams 6-8 with openings (see page 7), the next higher floor or elevated floor (elevation b) of the building is _ ft.(m) _in.(cm) ciJove the highest adjacent

grCKle. Complete nems C3.h and C3.i on front of form.
E4. The top of the platform of machinery and/or equipment servicing the building is _ ft.(m) _in.(cm) 0 above or 0 below (chock one) the highest adjacent grOOe. (Use

natural grOOe, if available).
E5. For Zone AO only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in ocrordance with the convnunity's floodplain management ordinance?o Yes 0 No 0 Unknown. The JocaI cllicial must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F • PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION
The property owner or C1NIleI's authorized representative who completes 8eclions A, B, C (Items C3.h and C3.i only), and E for Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-
issued BFE) or Zone AO must sign here. The statements in sections A, B, C, and E are cooed to the best of my knowledge.
PROPERTY OWNER'S OR OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE'S NAME

SECTION G· COMMUNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)
The local official who is authorized by law or OIdinance to a:Jminister the community's floodplain management ordinance can complete Sections A, B, C (or E), and G of this Bevation
Certificate. CorrlPete the appIlcable item(s) and sign below.
G1. 0 The information in Section C was taken from cther documentation that has been signed and embossed by a licensed surveyor, engineer, or an:hiled who is authorized by slate

or local law to certify elevation information. (Indicate the source and date of the elevation data in the Comments a'ea below.)
G2. 0A c::ortJnunity cllicial completed Section E for a building Iocaled in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE) or Zone AO.
G3. 0 The fdlONing information (Items G4-G9) is provided for community floOOplain management PUIp)SeS.

I G4.PERMITNU~R I GS. DATEPERMITISSUED I G6. DATECERTIFICATEOF (;(MJLJANCEf()CANCY ISSUED

87. This permit has been issued for. 0 New Constnxfun 0 SubslantiaIlmprovement
38. Bevaion of as-builtlowesl floor Oncluding basement) of the buildng is:
39. BFE or On Zone AO) depth ci flooding at the building site is:

LOCAL OFFICIAL'S NAME

_._ft.(m)
_._ft.(m)

Datum:
Datum:

COMMUNITY NAME

SIGNATURE

COMMENTS

TELEPHONE

DATE
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The Village of Bald-Head Island
Building Inspections DepartDlent

INSPECTION SERVICES
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

710 Shoals Watch
Parcel # 2650006211

CONTRACTOR: Lo~yBuil~~
~~#-

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY BUILDING
PERMIT # 040086 HAS BEEN COMPLETED IN SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLIANCE WITH THE STATE BUILDING CODE AND IN THE OPINION
OF THE INSPECTION DEPARTMENT COMPLIES WITH APPLICABLE
STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, AND LOCAL ORDINANCES AND
REGULATIONS. THIS CERTIFICATION RESULTS FROM HAVING MADE
AT LEAST THE MINIMUM INSPECTIONS MANDATED BY SECTION 306
OF VOLUME lA OF THE BUILDING CODE. IT SHALL BE RECOGNIZED
THAT THE INSPECTION DEPARTMENT DID NOT HAVE A CONSTANT
PRESENCE ON THE SITE AND THE INSPECTION PROCESS CAN NOT BE
A SUBSTITUTE FOR CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY.

p.o. BOX 3009 • BALD HEAD ISLAND, NC 28461 • (910) 457-6255- FAX (910) 457-6206
E-MAIL: sboyett@villagebhi.org • WEBSITE: http://www. villagebhi.org
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The Village of Bald Head Island
INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT

BUILDING PERMIT

Type: ( X) New Construction ) Repairs
( ) Alterations () Other

Owner / Contractor 1:>'~:X~ C6;L J -Lo\Le~ B~l \c:-\ \ r:§
Address 'J \0 G__ ~ lA_=' C r"")

Lot #
Parcel #

~ LOCATION~a..Q
c91ofSC:C:CXoQl \ \

Attached to and forming a part of this application are the following:
( ..;) Topographic Survey of lot or building area showing elevation contours and one set of plans.
(I) Approved CAMA Minor Development Permit (if applicable).
(./) Site Plan showing set backs and location of the structure, driveways, dunes, shrubs, water source, sewage disposal plan and etc.

o..criptionofW",k ~()~~\:;\~~ti%t;~~~. ~,.)IderocU:G ~
Residential Commercial ••

Structural information Heated area 5::;\L\ sq. ft. @$155/sq. ft. sq. ft. @$175sq. ft. t264l Q:J 0
to determine permit Covered area cQWlo<iZ sq. ft.@$75/sq.ft.sq.ft.@$90/sq.ft. ~~x )
f • c:;..OO \ \ees. Uncovered area ---- sq. ft. @$55/sq. ft. sq. ft. @$55/sq. ft. -~-_----

1'- ) I 0&:::6}~'/O

~Bedrooms
~Bathrooms

(1) Buildini Permit Fees - Based on valuation:
$0 5/000 $60
$5/000 15/000 = $100
$15/000 - 25/000 = $150
$25/000 - 30/000 = $225 Valuationinexces~of$3O/000 '.035;?')O $ ~~
over 30/000 plus $7.00 per 1/000 of fraction there of ) O=3l..t? $ a ~5 a

(2) A non-interest bearing clean-up deposit of $500.00 per living unit shall be required to insure that the ~~~. ('1
area is kept clean. Upon completion of the project, if the area is sufficiently free of debris, the remaining ( . {/
uninsured deposit will be returned to the owner or contractor who made the deposit.

(3) A fee of $35.00 will be charged for a Certificate of Occupancy and Compliance which will be issued when the
work has been satisfactorily completedcind inspected by the Building Inspector and applicable utility tap fees
have been paid. List of subcontractors with license numbers required. ~~.

(4) Homeowner's Recovery Fund (see attached) -:::t 430 -I ---u .....
(5) Total permit fee payable to The Village of Bald Head Island , \. ~l .oy

500

35
75b~

Flood Zone Information: Structure located in X Flood Zone. (see FEMA regulations)

I Elevation Certificate IS Di IS NOT D Required

CERTIFICATION
I (we) agree to conform tqAhebuilding restrictions of The Village of Bald Head Island Planning Board and the North Carolina Building Code

including the wind resistance requirements therein.
I (we) agree that the ground floor of area under the base flood elevation is to be used for storage purposes only and that no habitable areas will

be allowed. No bathrooms, electrical outlets, washing machines, dryers, water heaters, refrigerators, freezers, recreation rooms or similar use will
be permitted. Enclosure will be approved with breakaway walls only.

I (we) agree to take full responsibility for all sub-contractors on this job. Unnecessary noise from radios, violations of conduct rules such as
speeding, reckless driving or littering will result in a "stop-work" order until the condition is corrected by the contractor.

I (we) have read and agree to the stated conditions that are outlined in the granting of this building permit by The Village of Bald Head Island.

DATE _

DATE _

N.C. LICENSE# _

SIGNEDBY I

SIGNEDBY (1}1Jit4tfiJ.M Ae:t'22:-J
ADDRESS/ PHONE _

(Owner)

(Contractor)

IMPORTANT NOTICE: CompliancewithTheVillageBuildingPermitdoesnotnecessarilyassurecompliancewiththeprivaterestrictivecovenantsapplicabletoeachlot
Theownershouldtakeextraprecautiontomakesurethathehas compliedwithallprivaterestrictivecovenantsapplicabletothepropertypriorto undertakingconstruction.

Building Inspector \\.Q_Q \b ~ Date il- ).9 - 0Lf
•• SEE SPECIAL CONDITIONAL PERMIT APPLICATION FOR EARLY OCCUPANCY"
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Village of Bald Head Island
Local Government

_BHI 2004-09 _
Permit Number

CAMA

MINOR DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT
as authorized by the State of North Carolina, Department of Environment,

and Natural Resources and the Coastal Resources Commission for development
in an area of environment concern pursuant to Section 113A-U8 of the

General Statues, "Coastal Area Management"

Issued to Dudley and Adelaide Coy, authorizing development in Ocean Hazard AEC at 710 Frying Pan
Shoals Way as requested in the permittee's application, dated August 11, 2004. This permit, issued on
September 14. 2004 is subject to compliance with the application and site drawing (where consistent with
the permit), all applicable regulations and special conditions and notes set forth below. Any violation of
these terms may subject permittee to a fine, imprisonment or civil action, or may causethe permit to be null
and void.

This permit authorizes the construction of a singJe-family residence in the Ocean Hazard AEC in accordance with the
conditions following on this page.

(1) All proposed development and associated construction must be done in accordance with the permitted
work plat drawings(s) dated received August 11, 2004.

(2) All construction must conform to the N.C. Building Code requirements and all other local, State and
Federal regulations, applicable local ordinances and FEMA Flood Regulations.

(3) Any change or changes in the plans for development, construction, or land use activities will require a
re-evaluation and modification of this permit.

This permit action may be appealed by the permittee or other
qualified persons within twenty (20) days of the issuing date. From
the date of an appeal. any work conducted under this permit must
cease until the appeal is resolved.
This permit must be on the project site and accessible to the permit
officer when the project is inspected for compliance.
Any maintenance work or project modification not covered under
this permi~ require further \Mitten permit approval.
All work must cease when this permit expires on December 31,

2007 ~
In issuing this permit it is agreed that this project is consistent with
the local Land Use Plan and all applicable ordinances.
This permit may not be transferred to another party without the
'Mitten approval of the Division of Coastal Management.

Jonathan Middleton
CAMA Local Permit Official

P.O. BOX 3009
BALD HEAD ISIJ\ND, NC 28461

910 ·9700
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Dudley and Adelaide Coy
Minor Permit # BHI 2004-09
September 14, 2004
Page Two

(4) The structure shall comply with the North Carolina Building Code, including the Coastal and Flood
Plain Construction Standards, Chapter 37, Volume 1 or Chapter 41, Volume 7, and the Local Flood
Damage Prevention Ordinance as required by the National Flood Insurance Program. If any
provisions of the building code or a flood damage prevention ordinance is inconsistent with any of the
following AEC standards the more restrictive shall control.

(5) The structure must set back a minimum of Two Hundred and Fifty (250') feet from the first line
of stable vegetation as marked by the CAMA officer.

(6) The structure must be located entirely off of the frontal dune, and if a primary dune is present, behind
the crest of the primary dune.

(7) Dune disturbance will be allowed only to the extent necessary for development and if the dunes
protective value is not weakened or reduced. Disturbed areas will be immediately stabilized.

(8) Sand held in storage in any dune, other than frontal or primary dunes, may be moved laterally in order
to strengthen existing primary or frontal dunes if the work would enhance the protection to the
proposed development activity and the sand is stabilized.

(9) All disturbed areas shall be vegetatively planted and mulched within 30 days of construction
completion.

(10) Any structure authorized by this permit shall be relocated or dismantled when it becomes imminently
threatened by changes in shoreline configuration. The structure(s) shall be relocated or dismantled
within (2) years of the time when it becomes imminently threatened, and in any case, upon its collapse
or subsidence. However, if natural shoreline recovery or beach re-nourishment takes place within (2)
years of the time the structure becomes imminently threatened, so that the structure is no longer
imminently threatened, then it need not be relocated or dismantled at that time. This condition shall
affect the permit holder's right to seek authorization of temporary protective measures under CRC
Rules.

(11) The permittee is required to contact the Local Permit Officer (457-9700) shortly before he plans
to begin construction to arrange a setback measurement which will be effective for sixty (60)
days, barring a major shoreline change. Construction must begin within sixty (60) days of the
determination or the measure is void and must be redone.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE ENTIRE PROJECT, YOU MUST CALL 457-9700 TO
NOTIFY THE CAMA 0 ER YOU ARE D FOR A FINAL INSPECTION.
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Tara MacPherson, District Manager
Wilmington Regional Office

NC COASTAL RESOURCES 
COMMISSION MEETING

September 15, 2022

RONALD P. SPOGLI TRUST

(CRC-VR-21-05) 
BALD HEAD ISLAND, OCEANFRONT SETBACK
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2

General Vicinity Map of 706 Shoals Watch 
Way, Bald Head Island– Ronald Spogli

Image courtesy of Google Earth 
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3

Ronald Spogli Property – 706 
Shoals Watch Way

BHI, NC

Over head image of property 
courtesy of Google Earth – 2020
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4

Ronald Spogli Property –
706 Shoals Watch Way 
Bald Head Island, NC

Over head view of property showing 
approximate property lines (highlighted in Pink). 

Image courtesy of Google Earth – 2021
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5
View of 706 Shoals Watch Way, Bald Head Island, NC, looking north from 

southern (oceanward)  side of property. Photo taken by LPO on July 23, 2021
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6
View of 706 Shoals Watch Way, Bald Head Island, NC, looking south. Photo 

taken by LPO on October 15, 2021
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7

Views of 706 Shoals Watch Way, Bald Head Island, NC, looking east. Photos 
taken by LPO on October 15, 2021
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8
View of 706 Shoals Watch Way, Bald Head Island, NC, looking south. Photo 

taken by LPO on October 15, 2021

Views of 706 Shoals Watch Way, Bald Head Island, NC, looking west. Photos 
taken by LPO on October 15, 2021
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9

Ronald Spogli property – 706 Shoals Watch Way, Bald Head Island, NC.
Image of Erosion Rates and Setback Factors

Source: DCM Map Viewer
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10

Site plan for Ronald 
Spogli property – 706 

Shoals Watch Way, Bald 
Head Island, NC. 

The site plan was 
submitted with CAMA 

minor permit application 
BH 2021-07.

N
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11

15A NCAC 07J .0703 PROCEDURES FOR DECIDING VARIANCE 
PETITIONS

(f) To grant a variance, the Commission must affirmatively
find each of the four factors listed in G.S. 113A-120.1(a).

(1) that unnecessary hardships would result from strict
application of the development rules, standards, or
orders issued by the Commission;

(2) that such hardships result from conditions peculiar
to the petitioner's property such as location, size, or
topography;

(3) that such hardships did not result from actions taken
by the petitioner; and

(4) that the requested variance is consistent with the
spirit, purpose and intent of the Commission's rules,
standards or orders; will secure the public safety
and welfare; and will preserve substantial justice.
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